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REPORT ON LIVESTOOC SURVEYS 

CATFLE, SHEEP, HORSES, DECIBER 1, 1969 

Cattle. —Total cattle and calf numbers in 
Canada(1) at December 1, 1969 are 11,825,000 up 3 per cent 
from 11,475,000 at December 1, 1968 but unct,anged from the 
1963-1967 average. In the East numbers are unchanged due 
to a 4 per cent increase in Quebec offsetting lower inven-
tories in the other Eastern provinces. In the West the 
estimate is 6 per cent above last year with increases 
noted in all provinces of that region. 

Milk cows are estimated at 2,526,000 down 2 per 
cent from a year earlier. In the East numbers are 1 per 
cent lower with all provinces, except Quebec, having 
reduced inventories; in Quebec milk cow numbers are up 
1 per cent. In the West there is a 5 per cent drop in 
numbers with a decrease in each of these provinces. 
Dairy heifers are unchanged from December 1, 1968 with 
a 1 per cent rise in the East offsetting 6 per cent lower 
numbers in the West. 

Beef cows are estimated at 2,915,900 which is 
5 per cent above the year earlier estimate with the 
East and West having 6 and 5 per cent rises respec-
- ively. All provinces except Prince Edward Island and 

va Scotia have more beef cows. Beef heifers are up 
per cent with a S per cent decrease in the East and 

per cent higher estimate in the West. Steer numbers 

S estimated at 1,233,000 up 2 per cent from Dece'sber 
1, 1 968. In the East they are estimated to be down 7 

cent due largely to a 9 per cent decline in numbers 
Ontario. in the West steers are up ii per cent 

with large increases of 21 and 18 per cent In Manitoba 
and Saskatchewan respectively. 

- Sheep and lambs are estimated at 
598,030 down I per cent from 602,000 at December 1, 
1968. Both in the East and in the West numbers are 
down by 1 per cent. The breeding flock of sheep one 
year old or older is estimated at 422,000 fractionally 
above 1968. A I per cent drop in the East is offset 
by a 3 per cent rise in the West. The Prairie Provinces 
have larger breeding flocks indicating a possible future 
upturn in sheep numbers in that region. The lamb 
estimate is 3 per cent below the corresponding 1968 
estimate. 

Horses. - These are estimated at 341,100 up 
1 per cent from December 1, 1968. This represents the 
first Increase in horse numbers for December 1 since 
1941 when the first December horse estimates were made. 
The increase is due to a 5 per cent rise in the West 
with each province in that region having more horses. 
In the East the horse estimate is 4 per cent below 
last year December. 

(1) Not including Newfoundland. The 1966 Census count 
shows the following number of livestock on farms 
in that province: Cattle 8,554 (7,320 in 1961); 
-lni-p I-.,381 (15,320); horses 1,061 (1,152). 
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RAPPORT DES ENQU1TES SUR LE BETA1L 

3V1NS, IIMTrONS, CHEVAUX, 1er  DCEMBRE 1969 

Bovins. - Le nombre total de gros bovine at de 
veaux au Canada(l) au icr décembre 1969 était de 11,828,000 
contre 11,475,000 au icr  décembre 1968 soit une augmentation 
de 3 p. tOO mais ii demourait au mme niveau que Ia moyenne 
do 1963-1967. Dana i'Est, lea offectifa n'ont pas change par 
suite d'une augmentation de 6  p. 100 du nonubre de bovine au 
Québec qui a compensé Is reduction du cheptel des autres pro-
vinces de I'F.st. Dens l'Ouest, las résultats de l'estiraation 
font apparaitre one augmentation de 6 p.  100 par rapport & 
1968 répartie dans toutes les provinces. 

Salon les estimations 11 y avait 2,526,000 caches 
laitiAres soit 2 p. 100 de moths que l'année précédente. 
Dens l'est, Is troupeau a diminué de I p.  100 une reduction 
du cheptol ayant eu lieu dana toutes lea provinces on cause, 
sauf au Québec; au Québec, le t.roupeau de vaches laitiAres a 
augmentC de 1 p. lOch Dana I'Ouest, on observe une baisse de 
5 p. 100 do nombre de caches laitires, Is diminution a ki 
enregiatréo dana mutes los provinces. Le nombre de géniSses 
1aitires n'a pas change par rapport au l 	décembre 1968, 
l'avance do I p.  100 dana l'Est compensant Is baisse de 6 p. 
100 indiquée dana l'Ouest. 

Le nombre estimatif do vachea do boucherie eet do 
2,915,900, soit 5 P. 100 de plus qJ'en 1968, l'Est at 1'Ouest 
avant enregistré des augaentations reapectives de 6 at 5 p. 
100. Dens toutea les provinces sauf l'lle-du-Prince-Edouard 
et Is Nouvelle-Ecosse Ic troupeau a augmenté. La nombre de 
géniases de boucherie a augmenmC de I p 100, par suite d'une 
diminution de S p. 100 dana 1'Est ci dune augmentation de 4 
p. 100 dana l'Ouest. Selon lea estimations, le nombre de 
bouvillons eat do 1,233,000 soit 2 p. 100 de plus que le 15r 
décembre 1968. Dens l'Est, ii y a eu une diminution de 7 p. 
100, en majeore partie A cause d'une bai8se do 9 p. 100 du 
troupeau an Ontario. Dana l'Ouest, Is nombre de bouvi11on 
a augmenté de 11 p.  100, des progressions notables de 21 
et 18 p. 100 respectivement ayant été enregistréea au 
Manitoba et en Saskatchewan. 

Houtona. - Salon lea estimations, Is nombre do mou-
tons et d'agneaux oat de 598,000 ou 1 p. 100 do 'some qu'au 
br décembre 1968 (602,000 tétos). Dens I'Est at dens 
l'Ouest, Ic troupeau a diminué do I p.  100. Le troupeau des 
c-eproducteurs d'un an ou plus est estimé A 422,000, aoit one 
augmentation d'une fraction par rapport A 1968. La diminution 
de I p.  100 dana 1'Est a été contrebalancée par une augmenta-
tion de 3 p. 100 dens 1'Oueat. Le troupeau reproducteur des 
provinces des Prairies a augmentC, cc qui laisse prévoir Un 
accroiasement du nonibre de bates dens cstto region dana l'a-
venir. Le nombre estimé d'agneuwx eat de 3 P. 100 infCrieur 
au chiffre eatimatif correspondent do 1968. 

Chevaux. - Leur nouebre eat estimé A 341,100 soit 
1 p. 100 de plus qu'au 1er  décombre 1968, ce qui reprCsent 
Is premiAre augmentation do nombre do chevaux depuis Is for  
décembre 1941, date de Is premiAre des estimations. L'ac-
croisaement provient d'une augmentation do 5 p. 100 dane 
l'Ouest, A laquelle toutes les provinces do La régioa ont 
contribuC. Dens l'Est, le nombre estiaé do chevaux est do 4 
p. 100 au-dessoua do I'ostimation do décembre 1968. 

(I) Sans Terre-Neuve. Le reconsement de 1966 donne le noisbre 
suivaiut du bétail dana lea fermes: groa bovine 8,554 
(7,320 en 1961); moutons 14,381 (15,320); chevaux, 1,061 
(1,152). 

Division do l'agriculture 
Section du bétail ot des produita animux 
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CANADA ............................................... 

P.E.I. - 1.P.-E. 

N.S. - 

N.B. - N. .8. 

Que ............ 

Ont ............ 

East - Total - Est ..................................... 

Man . 	....................................... .............. 

Sask ..................................................... 

Alta. - AIb .............................................. 

B.C. - C.-B .............................................. 

West - Total - Ouest  

2,572.0 1 	2,526.0 I 	 98 

36.0 35.0 97 

48.0 46.0 96 

46.0 42.0 91 

1,010.0 1,020.0 101 

900.0 875.0 97 

2,040.0 2,018.0 99 

128.0 120.0 94 

118.0 110.0 93 

205.0 203.0 98 

81.0 78.0 96 

532.0 1 	508.0 I 	 95 

1969 as 7, 1968 
1968 1969 - 

1969 en 7. de 1968 
1968 

'000 7, 

103 198.7 	199.1 LOU 

97 1.2 	1.0 83 

98 2,0 	2.0 100 

96 2.5 	2.1 84 

104 46.0 	46.0 100 

98 30.0 	30.0 100 

100 81.7 81.1 99 

109 16.0 16.0 100 

108 38.0 39.0 103 
106 52.0 53.0 102 

102 11.0 10.0 91 

106 117.0 118.0 101 

Dairy heifers(2) 

Génisses d'un an 1aitires(2) 

1969 as 7, 1968 

1968 1969 - 

1969 en 7, de 1968 

'000 7, 

572.4 572.5 100 

8.0 7.4 92 

12.1 12.4 102 

10.3 97 94 

188.0 200.0 106 

245.0 240.0 98 

463.4 469.5 101 

26.0 23.0 88 

21.0 21.0 100 

40.0 36.0 90 

22.0 23.0 105 

109.0 103.0 94 

TABLE 1. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Class and Province, December 1, 1968 and 1969 

TABLEAU 1. Bovins: nombre dans les fermes, par classe at province, le jer  décembre, 1968 et 1969 

Total, cattle and calves 

Gros bovins et veaux 

Bulls - Taureaux 

Province 
Average 

1969 as 7, 

Moy;nne 
1968 1969 1969 en 7, 

1963-1967 1963-1967 

'000 7, 

11,846.0 11,475.0 	11,828.0 ioo CANADA 	................................................ 

119.0 115.0 	111.0 93 

146.0 138.0 	135.0 92 

Qué . 	..................................................... 

129.0 

1,663.0 

3,208.0 

	

119.0 	114.0 

	

1,686.0 	1,748.0 

	

3,225.0 	3,175.0 

88 

105 

99 

PE.I. 	- 	1p- 	........................................... 

5,265.0 5,283.0 5,283.0 100 -- 

1,034.0 911.0 995.0 96 

N.S. 	- 	N.- 	............................................... 

2,036.0 1,835.0 1,987.0 98 
3,034.0 2,990.0 3,100.0 102 

Man ....................................................... 

477.0 456.0 463.0 97 

-- 

N.B. 	- 	N.-B ............................................... 

Ont ....................................................... 

6,581.0 

. 

6,192.0 6,545.0 99 

Milk cows(1) 

East 	- 	Total 	- 	Est 	...................................... 

Sask ...................................................... 
Alta. 	- AIb ............................................... 

B.C. 	-C.-B ............................................... 

	

West 	- Total 	- Ouest 	.................................... 

Vaches 1aitires(l) 

1969 as 7, 1968 
1968 1969 - 

1969 en 7,  de 1968 

'000 

See footnotes at end of table. - Voir renvois a La fin du tableau 



TABLEAU 1. Bovine: nou,bre dane lea fermes, par classe at province, le 1er  décenbre, 1968 et 1969 - fin 

Beef cows 	 Beef heifers 

Province 	 Vaches de boucherie 	 Genisses d'un an de boucherie 

1 	 1969 as 7, 1968 	 1969 as 7, 1968 
1968 	I 	1969 	 - 	 1968 	 1969 	 - 

____________ 1969 en 7. de 1968 I 1969 en 7, de 1968 
1 000 7, 1000 7, 

2,771.6 	2,915.9 105 704.9 	 709.4 101 

Ont ....................................................... 

	

8.4 	 8.2 

	

19.2 	 18.5 

	

16.0 	 16.2 

	

88.0 	105.0 

	

360.0 	375-0 

98 
96 

101 
119 
104 

	

7.3 	 6.5 

	

9.6 	 8.8 

	

6.0 	 6.1 

	

20.0 	 23.0 

	

220.0 	 205.0 

89 
92 

102 
115 
93 

CANADA 	................................................ 

P.E.I. - 	........................................... 

N.S. - N.-E............................................... 
N.B. 	- N.-B............................................... 

491.6 522.9 106 262.9 249.4 95 

311.0 
802.0 

1,020.0 
147.0 

330.0 
830.0 

1,080.0 
153.0 

106 
103 
106 
104 

58.0 
128.0 
226.0 
30.0 

68.0 
137.0 
225.0 
30.0 

117 
107 
103 
100 

East 	- Total 	- 	Est 	...................................... 

Sack ...................................................... ..

Alta. 	- 	Aib ............................................... 

B.C. 	-C-B ............................................... 

2,280. 0  2,393.0 105 442.0 460.0 104 West 	- Total 	- Ouest 	.................................... 

Steers - Bouvillons Calves - Veaux 

1969 as 7. 1968 1969 as 7. 1968 
1968 1969 - 1968 1969 - 

1969 en 7, de 1968  L99 en 7. de 1968 
____________ 

'000 7. 6 000 7. 

CANADA 	................................................ 1,213.7 	1,233.0 102 3,441.7 3,672.1 107 

N.S. 	-N.- 	............................................... 
N.B. - 8.-B............................................... 

Ont ....................................................... 

	

20.7 	 18.3 

	

15.0 	 14.8 

	

8.0 	 8.9 

	

46.0 	
54.0 

	

550.0 	500.0 

88 
99 

111 
117 
91 

33.4 
32.1 
30.2 

288.0 
920.0 

34.6 
32.5 
29.0 

300.0 
950.0 

104 
101 
96 

104 
103 

639.7 596.0 93 1,303.7 1,346.1 103 

P.E.I. - I.r.-E........................................... 

East 	- Total 	- 	Eat 	...................................... 

87.0 
123.0 
337.0 
27.0 

105.0 
145.0 
365.0 
22.0 

121 
118 
108 
81 

285.0 
605.0 

1,110.0 
138.0 

333.0 
705.0 

1,141.0 
147.0 

117 
117 
103 
107 

Man .......................................................
Sack......................................................
Alta, -AIb ............................................... 

574 . 0  637.0 111 2,138.0 2,326.0 109 

B.C. -C.-B ............................................... 

West 	- 	Total 	- 	Ouest 	.................................... 

Female stock 2 years old and older kept mainly for milk purposes. - Femelles de deux ens ou plus, gardées principalement pour fins laitières. 
Female itock I to 2 years of age, being raised mainly for milk purposes. - Femelles d'un an at moths de deux ens élevées principalement pour fins 1aiti?res. 
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TABLE 2. Sheep: Number on Farms, by Age Group and Province, at December 1, 1968 and 1969 

TABLEAU 2, Moutons et agneaux: nombre dans lea Cermes, par groupe d'ge et province, Le jer  décembre 1968 et 1969 

Total, sheep and lambs Sheep, 1 year old or older Lambs, under 1 year old 

Moutons et apneaux Moutons, 1 an et plus Agneau - 	moms d'un an 
1969 as 7 of 1969 as 1969 as 

Province Average 
- ,. 	1968 7. 1968 - 

1968 1969 1969 en 7. de 1968 1969 - 1968 1969 - 
Moverine 1969 en 7. 

1953-1967 1963-1967 1968 de1968 
1 000 7, 1000 7. 1 000 7. 

735.0 602.0 598.0 81 99 420.2 422.0 100 181.8 176.0 97 

P.F.I. 	- 	i.p..E. 	..................................... 9.0 7.0 7.0 78 100 5.4 5.3 98 1.6 1.7 106 

N.S. - 	N.-E. 	......................................... 24.0 25.0 100 104 19.0 19.0 100 5.0 6.0 120 

CANADA 	............................................. 

N.B.-N-B. 	......................................... 14.0 14.0 82 100 11.8 11.7 99 2.2 2.3 105 

73.0 

.. 

. 

86.0 
61.0 63.0 86 103 49.0 47.0 96 12.0 16.0 133 

Ont .................................................. 

.25.0 

.17.0 

190.0 185.0 99 97 136.0 135.0 99 54.0 50.0 93 

310.0 

.. 

296.0 294.0 95 99 221.2 218.0 99 74.8 76.0 102 East 	- 	Total 	- 	Eat 	.................................. 

38.0 28.0 28.0 74 100 19.0 20.0 105 9.0 8.0 89 

Sask . 	................................................ 91.0 81.0 85.0 93 105 54.0 55.0 102 27.0 30.0 111 

Alta. 	- 	Alb. 	......................................... 247.0 162.0 158.0 64 98 100.0 103.0 103 62.0 55.0 89 

B.C. 	-C-B .......................................... 49. 0  35.0 33.0 67 94 26.0 26.0 100 9.0 7.0 78 

425.0 

. 

306.0 304.0 72 99 199.0 204.0 103 107.0 100.0 93 West 	- 	Total 	- Ouest 	................................ 

Province 

TABLE 3. Horses: Number on Farms, by Province, at December 1, 1968 and 1969 

TABLEAU 3. Chevaux: nombre dens les fermes, par province, le 1er decambre, 1968 et 1969 

Average 

- 	 1968 	 1969 
Moyeone 

1963- 1967 

396.61 	 337.0 I 	341.11 	 Hh 

5.2 4.2 3.7 71 
6.1 5.0 4.6 75 

6.3 5.3 4.8 76 

67.0 51.0 49.0 73 
78.0 69.0 67.0 86 

162.6 134.5 129.1 79 

39.0 35.0 36.0 92 
76.0 61.0 64.0 84 
93.0 81.0 86.0 92 
26.0 25.5 26.0 100 

234. 	 202.5 	
212101 
	 91 

CANADA 

P.E.I. - 1.P.-E. 	........ . .... . ...................... . 
N .S. - N.-E .......................................... 
N .B. - N.-B .......................................... 

Qué .................................................. 
Ont .................................................. 

East - Total - Eat 

Man .................................................. 
Sask ................................................. 
Alta. - Aib .......................................... 
B.C. -C.-B. 	................ ......................... 

West - Total - Ouest 

L'410v as 6 01 

1969 en 
1967 	I 


